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Erickson Living at Bethesda 

10400 Fernwood Road  
Sketch Plan and Preliminary Plan Amendment 

Statement of Justification and Narrative Description 
 
 

I. Introduction 

ELP Bethesda at Rock Spring LLC (the "Applicant" or "ELP") is submitting applications 
for approval of a Preliminary Plan of Subdivision and Sketch Plan, for consideration by the 
Montgomery County Planning Board (the "Planning Board"), for the property located at 10400 
Fernwood Road, North Bethesda, MD (the "Property").  Currently, the Property is home to the 
Marriot headquarters, which will relocate during the fourth quarter of 2022 to their new 
headquarters site in downtown Bethesda.  ELP, one of the leading providers of senior living, 
proposes to redevelop the Property with a continuing care retirement community (“CCRC”), 
comprised of up to 1,300 independent living units; 160-210 assisted living and memory care units; 
and a 30 to 50 unit skilled nursing facility and approximately 5,300 square feet of retail area (the 
"Project").   

II. Property Description 

A. Property Location and Characteristics 

The Property consists of 33.6433 net acres of land located at 10400 Fernwood Road, North 
Bethesda, MD. The gross tract area, including prior dedications, is 36.0152 acres. The Property is 
more particularly identified as Part of Parcel 6, Rock Spring Park, recorded among the Land 
Records of Montgomery County, Maryland (“Land Records”) at Plat No. 11448 and Part of Parcel 
12, recorded among the Land Records at Plat No. 16250. The Property is located within the 
boundaries of the 2017 Approved and Adopted Rock Spring Sector Plan (“Sector Plan”).  

B. Prior Approvals 

The existing office complex was the subject of Site Plan Nos. 819841670, 819850860, and 
819940180, which were approved when the Property was zoned I-3. In 2014, the Property was 
rezoned to EOF-0.75 pursuant to District Map Amendment G-956. In 2018, Sectional Map 
Amendment H-126, which implemented the recommendations of the Sector Plan, rezoned the 
Property to CR-1.5, C-0.75, R-0.75, H-150. On June 9, 2020, the Montgomery County District 
Council rezoned to the CRF 1.5, C.75, R.1.5, H-150 pursuant to Local Map Amendment (“LMA) 
H-135 initiated by the Applicant.  The LMA was approved with the following binding elements:  

1.  Provide 1.5 acres of contiguous open space along Fernwood Road, to be          
improved as a park. 

2.  Provide a minimum of 5,000 square feet of retail space. 
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3.  Provide at least one major public facility that meets master plan guidance, 
as defined in Section 4.7.3.A of the Zoning Ordinance, with details 
determined by the Montgomery County Planning Board at Sketch and Site 
Plan Review. 

4.  The project will satisfy the use restrictions of the Residential Care Facility 
pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 3.3.2.E. 
 

C. Zoning and Permitted Uses 

The Property is zoned CRF 1.5, C.75, R.1.5, H-150. Pursuant to Section 3.1.6 of the 
Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance (the "Zoning Ordinance"), Residential Care Facilities 
(Over 16 persons) and Independent Living Facilities for Seniors or Persons with Disabilities are a 
permitted uses in the CRF Zone.  As discussed in this Statement, the Project satisfies the various 
requirements of the CRF Zone.  

D. Existing Conditions 

The Property is currently improved with 775,000 square feet of office development located 
in approximately the center of the Property and a curvilinear parking garage along the western 
property line, surrounded by surface parking.  Access to the Property is provided by three separate 
driveway entrances, including a shared access drive at the southern end of the Property that also 
provides access to the Marriott hotel and the two office buildings located directly south of the 
Property.  The Thomas Branch stream runs along the southern boundary of the Property.   

E. Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 

The Property is bordered by the I-270 spur on the west, Fernwood Road to the north and 
east and the Marriot Hotel and two office buildings to the south. The Property's immediate 
surroundings are more specifically described as follows: 

North and North East: - The following improvements are located immediately across 
Fernwood Road from the Property from west to east: 

 Democracy Center - a 670,310 square foot office building at 6901 Rockledge Drive, zoned 
CR 1.5, C 1.25, R 0.75, H 200; 
 

 Montgomery Row Townhouses - 168 townhouse homes, zoned THD; 
 

 6560 Rock Spring Drive - a 185,500 square foot office building, zoned CR 1.5, C 1.50, R 
0.75, H 200; and 

 
 10215 Fernwood Road – a 136,152 square foot office building, zoned CR 1.5, C 1.0, R .75, 

H 100. 
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West: - Westfield Montgomery Mall is located to the west of the Property, across the I-270 
spur and is zoned GR 1.5, H 45, Regional Shopping Center Overlay Zone.  The Mall property 
currently contains approximately 1.2 million square feet of retail uses. Recently approved 
Preliminary Plan and Site Plan Amendments for the Mall property allow a total of 1.8 million 
square feet of retail, hotel and office uses and 717 residential units. 

South: - The parcel to the south includes the 223,510 square foot Marriott Hotel feet at 6500 
Rock Spring Drive; a 215,917 square foot office building at 6701 Democracy Boulevard; and a 
268,000 square foot office building at 6707 Democracy Boulevard, all zoned CR 1.5, C 1.0, R .75, 
H 150. 

III. Proposed Development 

The Applicant is requesting approval to redevelop the Property with a CCRC containing 
up to 1,300 independent living units, 160-210 assisted living and memory care units, 30–50 skilled 
nursing units, and associated amenities to support the CCRC.  In addition, approximately 5,300 
square feet of retail space will be provided.  The total proposed square footage is 2,353,233 square 
feet (1.5 FAR).  The buildings will range from six stories (the four story residential above the two 
story existing parking structure) to 13 stories (not including the one-story marketing center and 
pavilion buildings).  Consistent with the current proposed zoning, the maximum building height is 
150 feet.   

  The Project will be developed with an East Village and a West Village (the access drive 
intersecting with Rockledge Drive delineates the East Village from the West Village), with the  
total number of units distributed approximately evenly between the two Villages.  Within the two 
Villages there will be several phases, with Phases I-A (the marketing center), I-B and Phase II 
located within the East Village.  As part of Phase I-B, modifications to the existing parking 
structure which is located within Phase IV will occur.  The West Village will consist of Phases III 
(the assisted living, memory care and nursing center) and IV.  Importantly, the Phasing Plan 
reflects the anticipated sequential order of development, but the Applicant may reorder the 
development of the phases within each Village, overlap or stagger the development, depending 
upon market forces.   For instance, it is possible that the construction of Phase III commences prior 
to the completion of Phase II.  The supporting amenity space will consist of approximately 100,000 
to 130,000 square feet to include food service, recreation areas, exercise rooms, and medical 
support space.  Approximately half of the amenity square footage will be located in the East 
Village and the remaining half in the West Village.  Along Fernwood Drive, buildings will be 
oriented toward the street to further the urban design goals of the Sector Plan and the Rock Spring 
Design Guidelines. 

A 1.56 acre civic green/park is provided along Fernwood Road in the eastern portion of the 
Property.  It is the Applicant’s intent that for ten years following the approval of the Site Plan the 
Applicant will retain a fee interest in the civic green in order to ensure continued maintenance of 
the civic green to the Applicant’s standards and alleviate the County Parks Department (“Parks”) 
of a financial maintenance burden. During this time, the civic green will be subject to a public 
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access easement providing the public with unrestricted access to the civic green.  Upon the 
expiration of the ten years, the Applicant will offer to convey the civic green to Parks for one 
dollar.   Upon conveyance, Parks will then assume the continued maintenance of the civic green.  
The civic green will be designed as a multi-generational park to accommodate the senior residents 
of the Project, as well as employees and families in the neighborhood.  It is the Applicant’s 
objective to preserve as many of the existing healthy trees in the park area as possible and the 
ultimate design of the civic green will reflect this.  The western edge of the civic green will be 
framed by the two adjacent buildings.  The civic green is strategically located to provide a 
connection to the linear park system including the stream valley park located on the southern and 
western edges of the Property.  The civic green park which will be designed as a more structured 
park with various improvements, will be complemented by the 8.9 linear park system, resulting in 
one-third of the Property devoted to park and open space.  The linear park system will be more 
passive and contemplative, and will provide an attractive place for strolling or jogging, as well as 
resting on the park benches.  The trail along the perimeter of the Property will meander through 
the stream valley park, behind the existing parking structure and will then intersect with Fernwood 
Drive at the western edge of the Property.  In addition, a number of green open spaces will be 
provided internal to the Property for the benefit of the residents.  The Fernwood Road frontage of 
the Property will be improved in accordance with the Design Guidelines right-of-way section for 
this portion of Fernwood Road and will include a 10 foot wide bike path and a seven foot wide 
sidewalk.   

The Applicant is particularly focused on the improvements to the Fernwood Road frontage 
in order to activate the streetscape.  The eastern portion of the frontage will be improved with the 
civic green/intergenerational park and it is the intent that this park will stay occupied much of the 
year, thus activating this portion of the frontage.  The building setbacks along Fernwood Road 
from the property line will range between 14 and 40 feet.  The Applicant is proposing a limited 
amount of neighborhood serving retail of approximately 5,300 square feet, likely to be located in 
the northwest corner of Building D at the intersection of Fernwood Road and Rockledge Drive and 
along the eastern end of the frontage of Building D, near the civic green.  In addition to the retail, 
in order to activate Fernwood Road, a pocket park and several seating nooks will be provided along 
the sidewalk and the buildings fronting Fernwood Road will be designed to include private 
terraces. 

A. Architecture and Design  

The Project will consist of eight new buildings and the reconstruction/reuse of a portion of 
an existing three-level garage structure to accommodate residential uses above.  As noted, the vast 
majority of the Project will be devoted to independent senior living units, although the healthcare 
services component of the Project, to include the assisted living, memory care and skilled nursing, 
is a critical program requirement to CCRCs.  Most of the common-resident shared functions such 
as dining, fitness, wellness, arts, activities, library, meeting spaces, indoor pool and many other 
community purposes will be dispersed strategically amongst the buildings at ground level, with 
many such uses having a direct connection to the outdoor landscaped areas and internal courtyards, 
thus functioning as an extension to those interior spaces. 
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The buildings will be designed to create  human scaled architecture by employing a variety 
of methods including varying building heights of six to thirteen floors; massing that is broken 
down by volumetric offsets, bays, balconies, varying roof lines and roof terraces if and where 
appropriate; clearly expressed bases with taller ground floor heights; accentuated building corners; 
and main entries.  A variety of elevational compositions, materials and color palettes will provide 
variety between the buildings, while maintaining continuity and compatibility between the 
buildings, to reinforce the overall CCRC’s identity as a whole and singular community.  

Each independent living building will house an average of 150 to 250 residential units.  
Elevated enclosed bridges between buildings, a necessary component given the senior population, 
will provide connectivity for the residents to move freely and safely between all the buildings year-
round, through all seasonal weather conditions. 

The layout of buildings will form distinctive courtyards or ‘outdoor rooms’ connected 
visually and physically to many of the indoor community spaces at ground level.  This approach 
will create a contiguous fabric of community activity at the ground level that promotes a 
community that is highly livable and walkable, all the while providing security and protection to 
its senior population.   

Buildings along Fernwood Road are oriented toward the street and designed to engage with 
the street level activity in strategic places. At the intersection of Fernwood Road and Rockledge 
Drive, the corner of the building is chamfered on the street level to create a small outdoor plaza 
area in front of a 3,000+ square foot retail space. This will anchor the corner of the Project and 
activate the street. Halfway between the Rockledge and Rock Spring intersection, another street 
level entrance leads to a shared fitness center and classroom space open for the community to be 
used. The Marketing Center with a public café will be located at the junction of Fernwood Road 
and Rock Spring Drive. This building will frame the proposed public multi-generational park and 
serves the greater community.    

B. Parking and Loading 

Pursuant to Section 6.2.4 of the Zoning Ordinance, the maximum permitted number of 
parking spaces given the Property’s location within the CR Zone is 1,723 spaces, based on the unit 
types and count and 400 maximum employees. The Project will provide a total of 1,800 parking 
spaces (see section V.C for the waiver request to exceed the parking maximum), of which all but 
approximately 56 spaces will be located either below grade (683 spaces) or in the existing parking 
structure (1,061 spaces).  Three entrances to the below grade parking will be provided; two off of 
the internal drive connecting to Rockledge Drive and one from the service road located along the 
southern perimeter of the Property.   

Section 6.2.4.C of the Zoning Ordinance requires 0.25 bicycle parking spaces per 1000 
square feet of development up to a maximum of 50 spaces, 95% of which are required to be long 
term.  Of the residential bicycle parking spaces required, 95% (48 spaces) will be provided as long-
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term spaces and will be in the basements parking garages in the buildings RB1.1 & RB2.2.  A total 
of 10 short-term spaces will be provided, with the majority located proximate to the civic green.  

Loading will be provided at locations serving the primary CCRC community space.  These 
locations will be accessed via the internal drives onsite. Pursuant to Section 6.2.8.B of the Zoning 
Ordinance, four loading spaces are required and four (4) are provided. 

C. Vehicle and Pedestrian Circulation 

Vehicular circulation will be provided via an internal drive system that intersects with 
Fernwood Road where Rockledge Drive and Rock Spring Drive terminate, in approximately the 
same location as the existing entrances, in order to provide the sense of a street grid.  The internal 
drive intersects with the most eastern driveway along Fernwood Road that also serves as a 
driveway to the Marriott Hotel and office buildings south of the Property.   

Pedestrian and bicycle access will also be provided via Fernwood Road.  As reflected on 
the Preliminary Plan, the Property’s Fernwood Road frontage will be improved with a 10-foot 
wide protected bike lane and a seven-foot-wide sidewalk consistent with the 2019 Urban Design 
Guidelines for Rock Spring & White Flint 2 Sector Plans (“Design Guidelines”).   In order to both 
address the steep grade and bridge connection along the frontage west of Rockledge Drive and to 
preserve the existing trees southeast of Rock Spring Drive, the Applicant is proposing locating the 
sidewalk immediately behind the curb.  However, along that portion of the frontage between Rock 
Ledge Drive and Rock Spring Drive, a six foot tree planting zone is proposed in order to enhance 
the landscaping immediately adjacent to the bike path.  In addition, as indicated by the Fernwood 
Road plans and sections included as part of this application, in order to activate the streetscape, 
three plazas are proposed along this portion of the frontage, one at each corner and one located in 
approximately the center of the block.   In addition, as part of its major public benefits package, 
the Applicant proposes extending the Fernwood Road improvements (the road diet, including the 
construction of the bike lane), west to the I-270 overpass and southeast to Democracy Boulevard.  
On site pedestrian and bicycle circulation will be provided via a system of proposed private drives 
and sidewalks. Additionally, overhead walkways will connect the proposed buildings for residents 
and staff. 

D. Public Use and Amenities 

Under the Optional Method of Development in the CR Zone (given the lot area attributable 
to the Property and number of frontages), the Applicant is required to provide 10 percent on-site 
public use space.  The Project greatly exceeds this minimum with 33 percent of the Property 
devoted to open space available to the public, including the 1.56 acre civic green and the 8.91 
linear park system.  

Section 6.3.9 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that any building containing 20 or more 
dwelling units must offer recreational facilities in accordance with M-NCPPC's Recreation 
Guidelines.  The Project integrates recreational components for the residents throughout the 
development, including swimming and exercise areas, libraries, movie theaters, art rooms and 
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socializing areas.  These amenities are in addition to the intergenerational park and walking trails.    
The Applicant's recreation and amenity analysis, as required by M-NCPPC's Recreation 
Guidelines and the CR Zone, will be submitted at the time of Site Plan and will meet or exceed the 
residential recreational/ amenity space requirement.  

E. Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation 

The Property is subject to the requirements of Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County 
Code (the “Forest Conservation Law”). Natural Resources Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation 
(NRI/FSD) No. 420200260 was approved by M-NCPPC on November 8, 2019.  

F.  Stormwater Management  

The Project will comply with the requirements of Chapter 19 of the Montgomery County 
Code controlling stormwater management. As a part of the Preliminary Plan, the Applicant has 
simultaneously submitted a Stormwater Management Concept Plan to DPS. 

G. Sediment and Erosion Control 

A Sediment and Erosion Control Plan will be prepared and submitted to the Department of 
Permitting Services for approval after Stormwater Management Concept approval and prior to 
commencement of construction on the Property.   

IV. Sector Plan Conformance  

The Property is within the boundaries of the 2017 Approved and Adopted Rock Spring 
Sector Plan (“Sector Plan”) area. The Property is located within the Central/Mixed-use Business 
Campus district.  The Sector Plan recognizes that this area of Rock Spring is a viable employment 
center, but notes that the introduction of new uses will help create a more vibrant, interesting and 
marketable location.  The redevelopment of the Property with the CCRC achieves exactly this.  
The Project is proposed in substantial conformance with the following recommendations and 
observations of the Sector Plan: 

 Create linkages between existing trails and green spaces, and establish new open 
spaces through redevelopment. (p. 17) 

 
 Create compact development patterns that include short blocks and building 

frontages close to the street. (p. 24) 
 

 Prioritize the introduction of residential uses to balance existing commercial uses. 
(p. 24) 

 
 Prioritize the establishment of the central spine as a pedestrian friendly 

environment by orienting development toward the spine or establishing 
connections to it. (p. 36) 
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 Cluster high densities along the central spine and suggested future transitway 
station locations.  (p. 36) 

 
 Increase the amount of publicly accessible green and open spaces within the Sector 

Plan area, including privately owned public spaces and public parkland. (p. 55) 
 

 A central “civic green” or urban park, ranging in size form ½ acre to 2 acres, 
depending on projected densities, located in close proximity to the transit hub, next 
to activating uses, with a mixture of hard and soft surfaces including a central lawn 
for events. (p. 56) 

 
 Wooded areas that will provide a sense of contact with nature. (p. 56) 

 

In addition, the Sector Plan supported the rezoning of the Property in accordance with the CR 
Floating Zone provisions.  Consistent with the Sector Plan recommendations, one of the binding 
elements of the rezoning is that the Project must provide at least one major public benefit.  As 
discussed below in Section V.C. below, the Project is proposing three major public benefits. 

V. Zoning Ordinance Conformance 
 

A. Objectives 

Section 5.1.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that Commercial/Residential Floating Zones 
are intended to provide an alternative to development under the restrictions of the Euclidean zones 
mapped by Sectional Map Amendment.  The Project embodies the following specific intentions of 
the Floating Zones: 

1. Implement Comprehensive Planning Objectives.  Implement comprehensive 
planning objectives by (1) furthering the goals of the general plan, applicable 
master plan and functional master plans; (2) ensuring that the proposed uses 
are in balance with and supported by the existing and planning infrastructure 
in the general plan, applicable master plan, functional master plan staging and 
applicable public facilities requirements; and (3) allowing design flexibility to 
integrate development into circulation networks, land use patterns, and natural 
features within and connected to the Property. 
 

As described in detail in Section IV, the Project advances several recommendations 
outlined in the Sector Plan.  Importantly, the proposed use imposes less of a burden on the planning 
infrastructure in terms of traffic, by generating considerably fewer trips than the existing use.  And, 
while the CCRC contributes to the Sector Plan’s goal of diversifying the uses by introducing a 
residential component, there is no impact on the school system. Further, the Project is designed to 
promote the urban design objectives by orienting the buildings along Fernwood Road.  The Project 
also promotes the sense of a street grid while at the same time recognizing the unique use of the 
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Property and the fact that the internal drive system has essentially no use to the public, given that 
it provides no connection to any public street.  Finally, the Project provides the desired civic green 
and a linear park system that will include restoration to the Thomas Branch stream. 

As discussed in Section III, the public facilities will be adequate to accommodate the 
proposed development.  

2. Encourage Appropriate Use of Land.  Encourage the appropriate use of 
land by (1) providing flexible applicability to respond to changing 
economic, demographic and planning trends that occur between 
comprehensive District or Sectional Map Amendments; (2) allowing 
various uses, building types, and densities as determined by a property's 
size and base zone to serve a diverse and evolving population; and (3) 
ensuring that development satisfies basic sustainability requirements. 
 

  The Project allows the soon to be vacant Property to be redeveloped with a CCRC to serve 
the ever increasing senior population of Montgomery County.1 The use is ideal for this location.  
It introduces a residential use to an aging office park where the existing supply of office space well 
surpasses the demand, while not burdening the school system.  Equally important, the use includes 
a significant employment component, with approximately 650 full time employees.    

3. Ensure Protection of Established Neighborhoods.  Ensure protection of 
established neighborhoods by (1) establishing compatible relationships 
between new development and existing neighborhoods through limits on 
applicability, density and uses; (2) providing development standards and 
general compatibility standards to protect the character of adjacent 
neighborhoods; and (3) allowing design flexibility to provide mitigation of 
any negative impacts found to be caused by the new use.  
 

The Project will ensure the protection of nearby established neighborhoods. First, because 
the Project is a CCRC, no school children will be generated.  Moreover, the use will generate less 
traffic than the existing office use.   The Property is surrounded by commercial uses, except for 
the recently constructed Montgomery Row townhouses north of the Property.   The Project will 
provide an improved streetscape along Fernwood Road, thus framing the street in a more relevant, 
urbanized style that will be an improvement over the 1970’s office park aesthetic of Rock Spring.   
At the same time, the Project will provide a generous amount of public open space –approximately 
one-third of the Property or approximately 11 acres will be provided, to include a 2.04 acre civic 
green with 1.56 acres dedicated to M-NCPPC and 8.91 acres consisting of a linear park and 
walking trails for the benefit of the entire community.  In addition, the Project will include a small 
amount (approximately 5,300 square feet) of neighborhood-serving retail. 

In addition to the CRF intentions, the Project also meets the intentions of the CR Zone set 
forth in Section 4.5.1.  The Zoning Ordinance states that the CR zone "permit[s] a mix of 
                                                            
1   By 2040, one in five Montgomery County residents will be over the age of 65. 
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residential and nonresidential uses at varying densities and heights.  The zones promote 
economically, environmentally and socially sustainable development patterns where people can 
live, work, recreate, and access services and amenities."  The Project responds to the specific 
objectives of the CR Zone as follows: 

1. Implement the recommendations of applicable master plans; 

As discussed in Section IV above, the Project promotes the policy recommendations of the 
Sector Plan.  

2. Target opportunities for redevelopment of single-use commercial areas and 
surface parking lots with a mix of uses; 

The Project redevelops a site currently devoted to office use surrounded by a sea of parking 
to a senior residential use with neighborhood serving retail.  The CCRC will include a significant 
number of employees, contributing to the mixed-use nature of the Project.  The Project introduces 
a residential component into the Rock Spring commercial park, which, but for the Montgomery 
Row townhomes, is exclusively commercial in nature.   

3. Encourage development that integrates a combination of housing types, 
mobility options, commercial services, and public facilities and amenities, 
where parking is prohibited between the building and the street; 

The Project satisfies all of these objectives.  It introduces senior housing to the Rock Spring 
Sector Plan area and includes neighborhood-serving retail.  The Project includes a generous 
number of amenities, including the civic green and linear park system available to the public.  By 
implementing the road diet, including the construction of the protected bike path, the Project 
integrates new mobility options into its design. Finally, the design eliminates the current condition 
that locates the surface parking between the existing building and the street and replaces it with 
street oriented residential buildings oriented along Fernwood Road.   

4. Allow a flexible mix of uses, densities, and building heights appropriate to 
various settings to ensure compatible relationships with adjoining 
neighborhoods; 

The Project includes residential, retail and employment uses.  The Project’s density is 1.5 
FAR and the proposed heights will vary from six to 13 stories.  The Project is compatible with the 
surrounding area.        

5. Integrate an appropriate balance of employment and housing 
opportunities; and 

As a CCRC, the Project will employ approximately 650 full time employees.  As a result, 
while the Project is technically classified as a residential use in the Zoning Ordinance, it provides 
a balance of residential and employment opportunities.       
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6. Standardize optional method development by establishing minimum 
requirements for the provision of public benefits that will support and 
accommodate density above the standard method limit.  

The Project will include significant public benefits, in accordance with the requirements in 
Section 4.5.4.A.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.  See Section V.C. below. 

 

B. Development Standards – Section 5.3.5 
 

The Project is proposed in conformance with the CRF 1.5. C-1.5, R-1.5, H-150 
development standards.  As the following table illustrates, the Project will satisfy the development 
standards for optional method of development in the CRTF Zone:  
 

Development Standard  Required/Allowed  Proposed 

Density of Development Max.: 
(59.5.3.5.A) 

2,353,233 s.f.  
(1,568,822 x 1.5) 

2,353,233 s.f. 

Independent Living -  1300 units 

Assisted Living - 160-210 units 

Skilled Nursing - 30-50 units 

Indoor Amenity Space - 
100,000 to 130,000 

s.f. 

Retail - 5,300 s.f. 

Building Height Max. 
(59.5.3.5.B) 

150' 150' 

Public Open Space Min. 
(59.6.3.1)   

  

10% of net area under application  
(59.4.5.4.B.1) (5% of public open 
space may be outdoor café area) 

3.36 acres 11 acres 

Civic  Green 
Min. 1.5-acre dedication per LMA 

H-135  
2.04 acres (1.56 
acres dedicated) 
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Development Standard  Required/Allowed  Proposed 

Linear Park 
  

8.91 acres (2900 
linear feet) 

Outdoor Seating Plaza   0.05 acres 

Parking     

Vehicle Parking (59-6.2.4.B) 

Note:  Per agreement with 
MNCPPC Staff, neighborhood 
serving retail does not need to be 
parked.  

1 space per unit for IL and AL 
units; .25 spaces per nursing bed 
plus 0.5 space per employee (400 
employees) equals 1,723 spaces 

 

  

1,800 spaces* 

Bicycle Parking (59.6.2.4.C) 
0.25 per 1000 s.f. / 50 spaces max. 

95% Long Term 

48 spaces long term

10 spaces short 
term 

Motorcycle/Scooter Parking 
(59.6.2.3.C) 

2% of the number of vehicle spaces 
must be provided for motorcycles 
spaces in facilities with more than 

50 parking spaces. Max. of 10 
motorcycle spaces required. 

10 spaces  

Spaces for Charging Electric 
Vehicle (59.6.2.3.E) 

Min. of 1 space/ 100 parking spaces 
provided in a facility must be 

converted to a station for charging 
electric vehicles. 

18 spaces 

Building Setbacks Min. 
(59.5.3.5.B)   

  

Front Setback from Fernwood 
Road 

0' 14'-40' 

Side Setback from I-270 100' 100' Min. 

Public Benefits (5.3.5.E) 100 points from 4 categories The Project will 
provide a minimum 
of 100 points from 6 
categories. 
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   *As set forth immediately below in Subsection C., the Applicant is seeking a Parking Waiver 
to exceed the maximum number of parking spaces.  

C. Parking Waiver 

Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 6.2.10, the Applicant seeks a parking waiver to 
exceed the maximum number of parking spaces by 77 spaces (1,723 maximum allowed and 1,800 
parking spaces provided).   The Property is located within a Reduced Parking Area and Zoning 
Ordinance Section 59.6.3.H.2 specifically allows for an applicant to provide more parking spaces 
than allowed by the maximum if a parking waiver is approved.  

There are two primary factors driving the need for the parking waiver.  First, the Applicant 
is providing 1,300 independent dwelling units, many of which will accommodate couples owning 
two cars.  The amount of driving that seniors do once they move into independent living, especially 
one such as the Project that will include shuttle service, decreases dramatically.  However, the 
reality is that at this transitional time in their lives, it is very difficult for seniors to give up there 
automobiles.  As a result, while vehicle use is very low, vehicle ownership remains high.  The 
purpose of limiting the amount of parking in Parking Lot Districts and Reduced Parking Areas is 
to reduce overall vehicle use.  This is already occurring naturally in a senior community.   Not 
only is overall vehicle use much lower, there is limited peak hour driving that occurs.   Thus, the 
objectives of the maximum parking provision are already being met without having to enforce a 
parking maximum. 

In addition, the physical layout of the Property and the phasing of the development will 
results in an excess number of spaces.  In connection with Phase I and II, 683 below grade parking 
spaces under Phases I and II will be constructed.  These parking spaces will be proximate 
(immediately below) the Phase I and II development.   The additional parking provided as part of 
the Project will be in the existing above-grade parking structure, located along the western 
perimeter of the Property.  Given the size of the Property, this parking structure is located a 
significant distance from Phases I and II.  Moreover, access to this parking will be extremely 
difficult during the construction of the later phases of the Project, including when the parking 
structure itself is redeveloped (reduced in size) and residences are constructed on top of the 
structure.  Thus, it is necessary for the parking provided for Phases I and II to be adequate to 
completely serve these phases.   Finally, the configuration of the existing parking structure is a 
factor in the overall parking number.  As noted, in connection with the later phases, the existing 
parking structure is being reduced in size (and spaces eliminated).  The outer bay of the parking 
facility containing just over 1,000 parking spaces will be preserved and will provide the base for 
the residential development to be constructed above.     

As a result of these factors, the Applicant is seeking a parking waiver to exceed the 
maximum number of parking spaces by a minimal amount (i.e. 77 spaces). 

D. Special Regulations for the Optional Method of Development and 
Development Standards 
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Properties developed under the Optional Method of Development must comply with the 
general requirements and development standards of the CRF Zone and must provide public 
benefits under Section 4.5.4.A.2 to obtain greater density and height than allowed under the 
Standard Method of Development.  The Project complies with this standard.    

1. Incentive Density 

The Project will provide substantial public benefits and address the Incentive Density 
Guidelines for the CR Zone.  The Applicant is seeking incentive density above the Standard 
Method of Development.  The Standard Method of Development allows for the greater of 0.5 FAR, 
or 10,000 square feet of gross floor area.  The proposed development will have up to 1,559,822 
square feet of optional method density, to achieve a total of up to 2,353,233 square feet of 
development.  As such, the Project will achieve at least 100 public benefit points from four 
categories, including Major Public Benefits.  Specifically, it is anticipated that the Project will 
provide the following public benefits: 

 

Public Benefit 
Total Points 

Possible 
Total Points 

Achieved 

Major Public Benefits   

Civic Green – 1.56 acres 70 9.2 

Road Diet and Extension of 
Bike Path 

– 8.05 

Learn Grow Lead  – 25 

Transit Proximity 50 30 

Diversity of Uses   

Enhanced Accessibility for 
Seniors or the Disabled 

20 20 

Quality Building and Site Design   

Architectural Elevations 10 5 

Exceptional Design 10 5 
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Public Benefit 
Total Points 

Possible 
Total Points 

Achieved 

Public Open Space 20 20 

Structured Parking 20 13.33 

Protection and Enhancement of 
the Natural Environment 

  

Building Lot Termination 30 30 

Cool Roof 10 10 

Vegetated Area 10 10 

Retained Building 100 10 

   

TOTAL POINTS  195.58 

TOTAL NUMBER OF 
CATEGORIES 

4 required 6 

 Major Public Facilities – The dedication of the 1.56 acre civic green will generate 9.2 
public benefit points.  It is important to note that the 1.56 acre dedication will be 
supplemented with over 9 acres of additional public open space that is not factored into 
the public benefit formula.  

The Applicant proposes extending the road diet and bike lane north of the Fernwood 
Road centerline across the frontage of the Property and extending the road diet to the I-
270 bridge to the west and Democracy Boulevard to the east for the full section, thus 
improving 29,490 square feet.  The Incentive Density calculation is based on the net lot 
area of the Property that in this case is significant, thus yielding only 8.05 public benefit 
points.  

While the Project will not generate any school age children, the Applicant is committed 
to providing viable education and career path opportunities for Montgomery County High 
School students.   Accordingly, through its Learn Grow Lead program the Applicant 
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intends to partner with Montgomery County Public Schools to provide internships and 
job training opportunities for interested and motivated Montgomery County students.   

 Transit Proximity – The Property is zoned CR and confronts a master planned bus line 
stop with a dedicated fixed path and the entire Property is within ¼ mile of the stop.  
Accordingly, the Property’s proximity to transit will generate 30 points.  

 Enhanced Accessibility for Seniors or the Disabled – A total of 260 of the 1,560 total 
number of units will comply with the ANSI 117.1 Residential Type A Standards for 
accessibility.  Notably, only 109 units are needed to achieve the maximum 20 points for 
this category.  

 Architectural Elevations  

The development pays careful attention to the architectural elevation of the residential 
towers in relation to the surrounding context. The building height varies to give character 
to the Project as well as to respond to the existing development across Fernwood Road. 
An upper floor step back is used to reduce the bulk and massing of the buildings and 
thereby reduce the perceived height of the building. This strategy also provides more 
sunlight to the public realm and open space for the top floor while providing visual 
interest to the building roof plane. 

While the residential buildings create a unified urban form when viewed from a distance, 
each building has variation in its architectural elements and details such as fenestration 
pattern, railing design and material color. The buildings are adequately separated to 
ensure the streets and open spaces are not overwhelmed, especially by shadows.   

The first floor of all the buildings is taller than the upper floors, giving it a more 
predominant presence. Retail storefront and larger windows on the street level also 
activate the public realm and improves the safety of the neighborhood. Each building 
façade is articulated with projected bays and balconies to create visual interest, texture 
and shadow. These elements also generate an attractive cadence that is well proportioned 
for the urban context.  

The buildings utilize different techniques to bring daylight into the building and help 
define the character of building. Fenestration strategies include different shape, size, 
pattern, rhythm, levels of transparency and location of the façade apertures. 

Durable and high-quality material will be used to achieve harmony with neighboring 
buildings, be environmentally sensitive and contribute to a varied urban street fabric. 
Bricks, precast, metal panel and aluminum windows will be the primary materials for the 
project. Storefronts will be used on the ground level to create connection between the 
interior and the exterior. 
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 Exceptional Design  

Unique places will create identifiable character throughout the development. The Project 
will have visually exciting and memorable places that are linked to the site’s people, 
history and physical character. 

The catalyst for creating unique and diverse places is the existing green belt along the 
Thomas Branch creek and retention pond. This element will be reinforced and woven into 
the fabric of the neighborhood through extension of the proposed public park, creating a 
continuous experience of more than two acres of open space for the community. 

Located within the proposed public park will be a pavilion that serves not only as a 
landmark for the park but also to frame the intersection of Fernwood Road and Rock 
Spring Road one of the major entrances to the Project site. This gateway will also be 
marked by the Marketing Center with a café to function as a public realm treatment to 
reinforce its importance.  Another focal point would occur at the intersection of 
Fernwood Road and Rockledge Road where a retail store and a small plaza will activate 
the street. 

The building forms of the Project will provide continuous street walls to frame all streets 
in order to create ‘outdoor rooms’ for these public spaces.  Building facades will be 
articulated with projected bays and balconies to contribute to the character of the 
buildings and the feel of the urban environment. These strategies modulate daylight and 
natural ventilation in the buildings. 

Material and color will be used as a volumetric application, as an organizing element and 
to create contrast between different building elements. While the use of different colors 
of brick will tie these buildings to its context, new materials such as painted metal panel, 
perforated metal railing panel and storefront will bring a unique character to the 
immediate vicinity. 

The development will also introduce a higher density living environment where senior 
residents will live, shop and recreate within the site as well as offering job opportunities 
for the larger community. The goal of the development is to provide a healthy 
environment for the residents. To that purpose, sustainability design strategies are 
employed to minimize the impact of the development on the local infrastructure, 
resources and the environment. The adaptive reuse of the existing garage on site, 
enhancement of the green belt around the creek and enlarging public open space are all 
strategies to reinforce the project’s commitment to sustainability. 

 Public Open Space – The Applicant is dedicating 9.44 acres of the 33 acre Property (not 
including the 1.56 acre civic green dedication to M-NCPPC) to public open space.  Based 
on the Incentive Density Guidelines calculation, the proposed public open space would 
generate 26.2 public benefit points, although the maximum allowed is 20. 
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 Structured Parking - The Applicant is providing up to 1,800 parking spaces of which, 
1061 will be located within the existing above grade parking structure and 683 will be 
located below grade.  Only 56 surface parking spaces will be provided. 

 Building Lot Termination – Based on 1,620,554 square feet of incentive density, the 
Applicant must purchase 3.858 building lot termination easements, which would 
otherwise generate 34.72 public benefit points, although the maximum available points is 
30. 

 Cool Roof – All of the roofs, with the possible exception of the existing parking garage 
and marketing center will provide the minimum required solar reflective index.   

 Vegetated Area – A minimum area of 5,000 square feet will include plantings in a 
minimum soil depth of 12 inches.   

 Retained Building – The Incentive Density calculation for retained buildings is based on 
gross floor area.  In this case, the Project involves the retention of the 316,960 square foot 
existing above-grade parking structure (that does not constitute gross floor area) and the 
construction of 144,524 square feet of residential development above.  The Applicant 
believes that this creative adaptive reuse of the existing structure qualifies for 10 public 
benefit points.  

VI. Findings Required for Sketch Plan Approval 

The purpose of this portion of the Statement is to provide justification that the Sketch Plan 
satisfies the requirements of Section 7.3.3.E, which govern the approval of a Sketch Plan 
application.  As set forth below, the Sketch Plan satisfies each of these requirements: 

1. The Sketch Plan meets the objectives, general requirements, and standards 
of the Zoning Ordinance. 

As discussed in this Statement, this Application satisfies the objectives, general 
requirements and standards of the CRF Zone.  

2. The Sketch Plan substantially conforms with the recommendations of the 
applicable master plan. 

The Project's conformance with the goals and objectives of the Sector Plan is discussed in 
Section IV above.  

3. The Sketch Plan satisfies any development plan or schematic development 
plan in effect on October 29, 2014. 

The proposed redevelopment is not subject to any development plan or schematic 
development plan in effect on October 29, 2014 
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4. The Sketch Plan achieves compatible internal and external relationships 
between existing and pending nearby development. 

The Project adheres to the height and density recommendations contained in Zoning 
Ordinance.  The Project will provide senior housing that will complement the existing and 
proposed uses in the vicinity by contributing to the overall mix of uses.    

5. The Sketch Plan provides satisfactory general vehicular, pedestrian, and 
bicyclist access, circulation, parking and loading. 

As discussed in this Statement, the Project provides safe and efficient vehicular, pedestrian, 
and bicyclist access circulation and parking. Most importantly, the Project is implementing the 
desired Fernwood Road “road diet” not only along the Property’s frontage but west from the I-270 
overpass and east to Democracy Boulevard.   This improvement will include the 10-foot wide 
protected bike lane and a seven-foot-wide sidewalk.   Internal to the Property, the access drives 
intersect with Fernwood Road where Rockledge Drive and Rock Spring Drive terminate.  In 
addition, the linear park system will provide a circulation trail along the entire Property perimeter 
such that it will intersect with Fernwood Road at the western and eastern/southern corners of the 
Property.   Access to loading and parking to serve the CCRC will occur internal to the Property 
and will not interfere with the public road system.  

6. The Sketch Plan proposes an outline of public benefits that supports the 
requested incentive density and is appropriate for the specific community; 
and 

The public benefits are sufficient to justify the requested density.   Concerning the Major 
Public Benefits, it is important to the Applicant to focus on benefits that are appropriate for the 
specific community.  This is especially apparent with respect to the development of the 
intergenerational civic green and the Learn Grow Lead program that provides a positive benefit to 
both the Project’s senior community and the high school students who participate in the program.  
The public benefits and incentive density are discussed in Section V.C. above.  

7. The Sketch Plan establishes a feasible and appropriate phasing plan for all 
structures, uses, rights-of-way, sidewalks, dedications, public benefits, and 
future preliminary and site plan applications.  

As discussed above, the Project will be developed in four phases. The Phasing Plan is 
described in Section III.A above. 

VII. Findings Required for Preliminary Plan Amendment  

This portion of the statement provides justification that the Preliminary Plan Amendment 
satisfies the applicable provisions of Section 50, et seq., of the Montgomery County Code (the 
"Subdivision Regulations").  Section 50-4.2.D establishes the findings required for approval of a 
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Preliminary Plan application.  As set forth below, the Preliminary Plan Amendment satisfies each 
of these requirements: 

1. The layout of the subdivision, including size, width, shape, orientation and 
density of lots, and location and density of lots, and location and design of 
roads is appropriate for the subdivision given its location and the type of 
development or use contemplated and the applicable requirements of 
Chapter 59;  

As shown on the Preliminary Plan the size, width, shape and orientation of the proposed 
lots will be appropriate for the location of the proposed subdivision.  

2. The Preliminary Plan substantially conforms to the Sector Plan;  

The Project's conformance with the Sector Plan is addressed in Section IV above.  

3. Public facilities will be adequate to support and service the area of the 
subdivision;  

There are currently adequate public facilities (“APF”) to accommodate the proposed uses 
on the Property.   As indicated in the Traffic Statement submitted as part of the application, the 
proposed CCRC will significantly reduce the number of trips being generated by the existing office 
building.  More specifically, the existing use generates 755 AM and 796 PM trips, and the proposed 
CCRC will generate only 218 AM and 250 PM trips. 

The CCRC will accommodate seniors and therefore there will be no school age children.    
Therefore, the current FY 2016 Subdivision Staging Policy Schools Test is not relevant for 
purposes of evaluating this Preliminary Plan application. 

The Property is already serviced by existing water and sewer.  The Property is located 
within water and sewer categories W-1 and S-1.  Water and sewer needs are expected to be met 
by the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (“WSSC”) through connection to the existing 
water and sewer lines. 

Electric, gas and telecommunications services will also be available.  Other public facilities 
and services – including police stations, firehouses, and health care facilities – are currently 
operating in accordance with the Annual Growth Policy and will continue to be sufficient 
following construction of the Project.  

4. All Forest Conservation Law, Chapter 22A requirements are satisfied; 

The Project will meet the requirements of Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County Code 
(the "Forest Conservation Law").  A NRI/FSD No. 420200260 was approved by M-NCPPC on 
November 8, 2019. Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan No. H135 was approved by Planning 
Board Resolution 20-020 on April 3, 2020. 
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5. All Stormwater Management, water quality plan, and floodplain requirements 
of Chapter 19 are satisfied; and 

The Project will meet the requirements of Chapter 19 of the County Code. Simultaneously, 
with this Preliminary Plan Application, the Applicant has submitted a Stormwater Management 
Concept Plan.  

VIII. Community Outreach 

The Applicant hosted its pre-submission outreach meeting virtually on the evening of 
August 5, 2020.  Notice was properly given for the pre-submission community meeting in 
accordance with the standards set forth in the Development Review Procedures Manual.  The sign-
in sheet and meeting minutes are being submitted concurrently as part of this Application.    

IX. Conclusion  

As demonstrated by this Statement, the Application complies with all applicable 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations that govern Optional Method 
of Development under the CRF Zone.  Furthermore, the Project substantially complies with the 
recommendations of the Sector Plan, as discussed above.  The Project will transform the soon to 
be vacant Marriot Headquarters with a CCRC serving the aging population of Montgomery 
County. For all of those reasons, the Application should be approved.  

 


